measurement is categorised in its entirety is determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value in its entirety. The significance of an input is assessed against the fair value measurement in its entirety. If a fair value

measurement uses observable inputs that require significant adjustment based on unobservable inputs, that measurement is a Level 3 measurement. Assessing the significance of a particular input to the fair value measurement in its entirety requires

judgement, considering factors specific to the asset or liability (refer to note 5.3 for further details).

Forward foreign currency contracts are contractual obligations to buy or sell one currency on a future date in exchange for a second currency at a specified forward foreign exchange rate which is established in an organised market. The forward contracts are

agreed between the parties to the contract and are not traded on an exchange. The Scheme's open positions in forward contracts at balance date are outlined below:

Conservative Fund

Simplicity KiwiSaver Scheme 11

Notes to the Financial Statements for the period ended 31 March 2017
5. Financial Risk Management (continued)
5.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

5.1.1 Market risk

(a) Price risk

Sensitivity Analysis

$

As at 31 March 2017 2017 2017 2017

5% increase in prices 208,886   1,010,170   3,507,140   4,726,196

5% decrease in prices (208,886)   (1,010,170)   (3,507,140)   (4,726,196)

(b) Foreign exchange risk

$

As at 31 March 2017 2017 2017 2017

Monetary assets/(liabilities)

Australian Dollar (AUD) (3,202,111)   (9,129,492)   (13,068,388)   (25,399,991)

$

As at 31 March 2017 2017 2017 2017

Monetary assets/(liabilities)

Increase of 5% 152,481   434,738   622,304   1,209,523

Decrease of 5% (168,532)   (480,500)   (687,810)   (1,336,842)

Members' Funds would be impacted by the same amount less the PIE tax adjustment that would be attributed to members.

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Scheme is exposed to currency risk through holding Australian dollar cash and cash equivalents,

trade and other receivables, trade and other payables and forward foreign exchange contracts. The Manager may hedge the exposure to currency fluctuations.

The maximum market risk resulting from financial instruments is determined by their fair value.

[…]

Interest rate risk arises from the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on the fair value of financial assets and liabilities and future cash flow. The Funds hold fixed interest securities that expose that Funds of the Scheme to fair

value interest rate risk. The Funds hold cash and cash equivalents that expose the Funds to cash flow interest rate risk.

Conservative Fund Balanced Fund Growth Fund Scheme Total

Conservative Fund

A change in interest rates impacts the cash flow of the Scheme's cash and cash equivalents by increasing or decreasing the amount of interest received. A variable of 100 basis points (1%) was selected as this is a reasonably expected movement based on past

overnight cash rate movements. The one year cash flow sensitivity to a 100 basis point movement in interest rates (based on assets held at reporting date), with all other variables held constant, is shown in the following table:

Conservative Fund Balanced Fund

Simplicity KiwiSaver Scheme 13

Notes to the Financial Statements for the period ended 31 March 2017
5. Financial Risk Management (continued)

5.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(c) Interest rate risk (continued)

* Fair value interest rate risk

$

As at 31 March 2017 2017 2017 2017

Increase of 1% (104,475)   (188,468)   (161,876)   (454,819)

Decrease of 1% 114,022   205,592   176,610   496,224

5.1.2 Credit risk

As at 31 March 2017 there were no financial assets past due or impaired.

The following table sets out the equivalent Standard and Poor's credit rating for cash and cash equivalents  and fixed interest securities held by the Scheme.

$

As at 31 March 2017 2017 2017 2017

Cash and cash equivalents AA- 200,644   348,784   2,753,561   3,302,989

200,644   348,784   2,753,561   3,302,989

Fixed Interest Securities

High Grade AA+ /AA /AA- 2,158,723   3,892,103   3,340,923   9,391,749

2,158,723   3,892,103   3,340,923   9,391,749

The forward foreign exchange contracts as disclosed in note 4 are with New Zealand registered Banks with a AA- Standard and Poor's credit rating.

At the balance date, had the interest rate increased or decreased by 1% (which is the Manager's assessment of a reasonable movement with regard to historical volatility) with all other variables held constant, the impact on the fair value of the fixed interest

portfolio in the respective Funds and the related change in total comprehensive income/(loss) would have been as follows:

Conservative Fund Balanced Fund  Growth Fund Scheme Total

In addition to the Scheme's direct exposure to interest rate changes on the fair value of financial asset and liabilities and on the cash flows of cash and cash equivalents shown above, the Scheme is indirectly affected by the impact of interest rate changes on